
 

 

 

 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY DECISION 

MEETING 
 

TUESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2013 AT 9.00 AM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL 
Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060 
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson, Leader of the City Council 
(Deputising for Councillor Eleanor Scott, Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
Councillor John Ferrett, Labour 
Councillor Robert New, Conservative 
 
 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  
 
 

 2  Declaration of Members' Interests  
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 3  Delegation of Illegal Money Lending Enforcement (Pages 1 - 14) 

  The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet / Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Community Safety of the continuing work of the Illegal Money 
Lending Section (IMLS) of Birmingham City Council and to approve their 
continued authorisation to operate in Portsmouth until 31st March 2015 
 
Recommendations: 
1. The Cabinet Member approve the delegation of the function of the 

enforcement of Part III of the Consumer Credit Act 1974 to be carried 
out in the City of Portsmouth by Birmingham City Council and 
delegate the power of prosecution to Birmingham City Council for 
any matters associated with or discovered during an investigation by 
the illegal money lending team. 

2. The 'Protocol for Illegal Money Lending team investigations' attached, 
at Appendix 1, be agreed and authority be delegated to the Head of 
Corporate Assets, Business & Standards to enter into this agreement 
on behalf of Portsmouth City Council. 

 
 

 4  Terms of Reference (Pages 15 - 16) 

  RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety agree the terms of reference for this portfolio. 



 

1 
 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting:  Environment & Community Safety Decision Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

8th October 2013 

Subject:  
 

Delegation of Illegal Money Lending Enforcement 

Report by: 
 

Alan Cufley  Head of Corporate Assets, Business & Standards 

Wards affected: 
 
 

All Wards 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
 To inform the Cabinet / Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety of  
 the continuing work of the Illegal Money Lending Section (IMLS) of Birmingham City 

Council and to approve their continued authorisation to operate in Portsmouth until 
31st March 2015 

 
2. Recommendations 
  
2.1     Cabinet approves the delegation of the function of the enforcement of Part III of the 

Consumer Credit Act 1974 to be carried out in the City of Portsmouth by Birmingham 
City Council and delegate the power of prosecution to Birmingham City Council for 
any matters associated with or discovered during an investigation by the illegal 
money lending team. 

 
2.2 The 'Protocol for Illegal Money Lending team investigations' attached, at Appendix 1,  

be agreed and authority be delegated to the Head of Corporate Assets, Business & 
Standards to enter into this agreement on behalf of Portsmouth City Council 

   
3. Background 
.  
3.1 The primary legislation governing the consumer credit industry is the Consumer  
      Credit Act 1974.  Trading Standards enforces this legislation in each loca
[...]
ors with a broad range of 
backgrounds and investigative skills.  

 
3.4 The scheme, initially working across the Midlands, has already been extended to 
     cover the North West, East of England, South East and Yorkshire and Humber 
     areas.  
 
3.5 Research, funded by the Department of Business Innovation and Skills (BIS) and 
    using information gathered by the Birmingham pilot project, has been published 
           which identifies the extent of this type of activity as well as the reasons that   people 

use illegal money lenders.  Funding for the project is provided from the Financial 
Inclusion Fund administered by the Treasury and managed by BIS.   

 
The Treasury and BIS announced that due to the success of the Birmingham team 
that  funding will continue and can be used to roll out to other authorities. 

 
3.6     On the 29th December 2010 Business Minister Edward Davey announced that   £5.2 

million in funds will be available to continue the national Illegal money lending project 
for 2012/14 through the trading standards service. 

 
3.7 In addition, the Minister also announced that BIS intended to restructure the    project 

by moving the project to a three national team model. The Minister indicated that BIS 
were looking to maintain front line services whilst providing a value for money project.   

 
The England team will be hosted by Birmingham City Council and will continue to 

Page 2



 

3 
 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

provide a resource to investigate illegal money lending across England. 
 
 3.8 Birmingham was chosen to lead the new England team due to the efficiencies     

associated with the expansion. This was favoured to creating a brand new team that 
would attract high development and set up costs.  Centralising national services was 
key.   

 
          The team based in Birmingham will continue to operate the “parachute in and out 

model”, with a local presence through regional officers, this being the recommended 
opti
[...]
ing is rarely prosecuted. 
 

4.11  A proactive media campaign is on-going in those areas that have successfully  
targeted criminals. Engaging the media promotes the work of the team and raises 
public awareness.   

 
 
  4.12  Objective 4 – To develop ways of replacing the removed lenders with more   

support for their victims. 
 
  4.13  The Illegal Money Lending Team will help victims of illegal moneylenders with 
           practical help and support through and in conjunction with the services of local    

Debt Advice Teams and the National Debtline. It has been noted that victims often  
need more than simple money advice and so face-to-face advice is considered the 
most helpful way forward and is the route normally adopted.  

 
   4.14 Links are also established with credit unions and their associations and where 

practicable these agencies are also called upon to provide help and advice. The 
Illegal Money Lending Team offers money management to all victims of 
moneylenders who contact them for advice and assistance. Partnership working in 
this area is recognised as being essential in this area of service provision. This will be 
the key role of the IMLS Intelligence and Support officer for the South East.’ 

 
   5.0   Reasons for recommendations 
 
   5.1   This will give Portsmouth the capability to tackle Illegal money lending at minimal 

cost to the authority. 
 
   5.2   By virtue of s161 of the Consumer Credit Act 1974, it is the duty of each 'local 

weights and measures authority' to enforce the provisions of the Act within their local 
authority boundary. This is an executive function for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) 
(England) Regulations 2000 and therefore it is necessary for Cabinet as the 
Executive to formally delegate this function to Birmingham City Council under Section 

Page 5



 

6 
 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

13 and 19 of the LGA 2000 and the Local Authorities (Arrangements for the 
Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2000.  

 Birmingham City Council is also required to formally accept the delegation. 
  
  
    6.0  Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
           An preliminary EIA has been undertaken for this initiative and has concluded    that a 

full assessment is not required 
  
 
    7.0  Legal Implications   
 
      7.1   The aim of the protocol is to place the control, conduct and investigation process 

related to a prosecution under the jurisdiction and within the remit of Birmingham 
City Council. Such legal implications as do exist are identified and managed within 
the protocol annexed to the report 

 

 
      8.0   Finance Comments 
  
      8.1   The proposal would continue to place the control and conduct of any investigation 

under the jurisdiction and responsibility of Birmingham City Council, therefore 
there are no financial implications for Portsmouth City Council. 

 
 
 
 
            ……………………………………………… 
Signed by: 
Alan Cufley, Head of Corporate Assets, Business and Standards 
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 - Protocol for Illegal Money Lending Section Investigations 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 

material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

none  

 

 

 

Page 6



 

7 
 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 

 
 
 

……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson, Leader of the City Council 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 6 

             
DEPARTMENT FOR BUSINESS INNOVATION AND SKILLS (BIS) 

ILLEGAL MONEY LENDING PROJECT 
 
 

PROTOCOL FOR ILLEGAL MONEY LENDING SECTION INVESTIGATIONS  
 
 

Interpretation 

 
For the purposes of this Protocol – 
 
“BCC” means Birmingham City Council   
 
“PCC” means Portsmouth City Council Trading Standards  
 
“IMLS” means the Illegal Money Lending Section 

“Delegated Power” means the discharge of the function of the Enforcement of Part III 
of the Consumer Credit Act 1974 granted to BCC by PCC in pursuance of section 101 
and 222 of the Local Government Act 1972, Regulation 7 of the Local Authorities 
(Arrangements for Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2000, sections 13 to 
19 of the Local Government Act 2000 and any other legislation enabling the discharge 
 
“Commencement Date” means the date the Delegated Power is granted 
 
“Term” means from the date of signing of this protocol to 31st March 2015  
 
 “Birmingham Trading Standards” means Regulatory Services of BCC 
 
“Portsmouth City Contact Officer (PCCCO)” means the relevant person appointed by 
the Head of (Trading Standards) of PCC to liaise with the Head of Illegal Money 
Lending Section on matters relating to and in connection with the Illegal Money Lending 
Project 
 
“Appropriate Contact Officer” means The Director of Regulation and Enforcement or 
the Head of Illegal Money Lending of Birmingham Regulation and Enforcement or any 
person nominated by the Council or authorised by them 

 

Page 9



 

Page 2 of 6 

 
 
1. Application 
 
1.1 This Protocol applies to the DBIS / HM Treasury funded ‘Illegal Money Lending 

Project’ and covers the following issues:- 
 

· The conduct of investigations and associated working practices for the IMLS 
officers when conducting investigations or operating in Portsmouth City 
Council  

· The mechanisms whereby Portsmouth City Council is updated on the progress 
of the project and any significant issue relating thereto. 

· The exchange of intelligence and information between the IMLS and PCC 

· The institution of legal proceedings. 
 
 
 
2. Protocol 
 
2.1 The purpose of this protocol is to facilitate the delegation
[...]
of this protocol. 

 
7.3 Information / intelligence provided between BCC and PCC shall be used for the 

purpose intended and shall not be divulged to third parties unless to do so would 
be lawful and in pursuant of an investigation / enquiry subject to this protocol. 

 
7.4 BCC and PCC endorse a joined up working approach to the enforcement of the 

Consumer Credit Act 1974.  The partners will attempt to promote consistency in 
enforcement. However, this protocol does not attempt to restrict the powers of 
authorised officers of the IMLS or BCC from discharging their duties, as 
appropriate. 

 
 
 
 
Commencement date: 1 June 2013 
 
 
 
 
Signed 
 
 
Portsmouth City Council 
 
 
 
 
Signed 
 

Jacqui Kennedy 
Director of Regulation and Enforcement 
Birmingham City Council. 

Page 14



1 

 

Cabinet Member for Environment & Community Safety 
Terms of Reference 

 Transfer from 

· Emergency Planning  Community Safety 

  

· To take lead responsibility for the Council's corporate 
priority to achieve less crime and a safer community. 

Community Safety 

  

· Crime prevention and reduction, including: Community Safety 

v Preparing and recommending a strategy for crime 
prevention and reduction in Portsmouth; monitoring its 
implementation and making recommendations from time 
to time to amend it focusing on the causes of crime 

 

v To promote, consider and approve schemes for crime 
prevention and reduction in Portsmouth; including 
publicity projects and campaigns, and the making of 
grants or loans for the purpose of promoting crime 
prevention in Portsmouth. 

 

v Closed circuit television (CCTV) systems.   
v Anti-social Behaviour Unit and related initiatives.   
v Community Wardens.   

  

· To liaise and be responsible for relations with external 
bodies carrying out duties related to the Council's functions 
including the following: 

 

Community Safety 

(a) The Police and Crime Commissioner   
(b) Hampshire Combined Fire Authority   
(c) Hamps
[...]
 
land and buildings in order to prevent public access.) 

Environment 

 

· To liaise and be responsible for relations with external 
bodies carrying out duties related to the Council’s 
functions including the following: 

Environment 

(a) Portsmouth and Gosport Joint Board 
(b) Langstone Harbour Board 
(c) Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee. 
 

· Carbon reduction/sustainability/renewable energy Environment 

 

Page 16


	Agenda
	3 Delegation of Illegal Money Lending Enforcement
	ecs20131008r3app1

	4 Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
11 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY  
DECISION MEETING 

 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Community Safety Decision Meeting held on Tuesday, 8 
October 2013 at 9am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson welcomed Councillor John Ferrett, Labour 
Spokesperson and officers to the meeting. 
 

19. Apologies for Absence 
Councillors Robert New and Eleanor Scott sent their apologies. 
 

20. Declaration of Members' Interests 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

21. Delegation of Illegal Money Lending Enforcement 
Alan Cufley, Head of Corporate Assets, Business & Standards introduced the 
report which was to provide information about the continuing work of the 
illegal Money Lending Section (MLS) of Birmingham City Council and to seek 
approval for their continued authorisation to operate in Portsmouth until 31 
March 2015. 
 
He said that there was a minor amendment to the recommendations to record 
that the Leader of the Council on behalf of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Community Safety would be taking the decisions.  This was 
agreed.  
 
DECISIONS: 
The Leader of the Council on behalf of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Community Safety  
 
(1) Approved the delegation of the function of the enforcement of Part III 
of the Consumer Credit Act 1974 to be carried out in the City of 
Portsmouth by Birmingham City Council and delegated the power of 
prosecution to Birmingham City Council for any matters associated with 
or discovered during an investigation by the illegal money lending team. 
 
(2) Agreed the "Protocol for Illegal Money Lending team investigations" 
(attached at appendix 1) and that authority be delegated to the Head of 
Corporate Assets, Business & Standards to enter into this agreement on 
behalf of Portsmouth City Council. 
 

22. Terms of Reference 
DECISION: 
That the Leader of the Council on behalf of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Community Safety agreed the terms of reference for this 
portfolio as set out in the published papers. 
 
 



 

 
12 

 

The meeting concluded at 9.05 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Chair 

 

 


